the specificity of the test being used. Both of these relationships are discussed in the following sections.

Relationship between Predictive Value and Disease Prevalence

The relationship between predictive value and disease prevalence can be seen in the example given in Table 5-8 . First, let us
direct our attention to the upper part of the table. Assume that we are using a test with a sensitivity of 99% and a specificity of
95% in a population of 10,000 people in which the disease prevalence is 1%. Because the prevalence is 1%, 100 of the
10,000 persons have the disease and 9,900 do not. With a sensitivity of 99%, the test correctly identifies 99 of the 100 people
who have the disease. With a specificity of 95%, the test correctly identifies as negative 9,405 of the 9,900 people who do not
have the disease. Thus, in this population with a 1% prevalence, 594 people are identified as positive by the test (99 + 495).
However, of these 594 people, 495 (83%) are false positives and the positive predictive value is therefore 99/594, or only 17%.

TABLE 5-8   -- Relationship of Disease Prevalence to Positive Predictive Value
EXAMPLE: SENSITIVITY = 99%, SPECIFICITY = 95%

Disease Prevalence Test Results Sick Not Sick Totals Positive Predictive Value
 + 99 495 594
1% - 1 9,405 9,406
 Totals 100 9,900 10,000
 + 495 475 970
5% - 5 9,025 9,030
 Totals 500 9,500 10,000

Let us now apply the same test—with the same sensitivity and specificity—to a population with a higher disease prevalence,
5%, as seen in the lower part of Table 5-8 . Using calculations similar to those used in the upper part of the table, the positive

125 / 466

5%, as seen in the lower part of Table 5-8 . Using calculations similar to those used in the upper part of the table, the positive
predictive value is now 51%. Thus, the higher prevalence in the screened population has led to a marked increase in the
positive predictive value using the same test. Figure 5-12 shows the relationship between disease prevalence and predictive
value. Clearly, most of the gain in predictive value occurs with increases in prevalence at the lowest rates of disease
prevalence.

Figure 5-12  Relationship between disease prevalence and predictive value in a test with 95% sensitivity and 95% specificity.  (From Mausner JS, Kramer S: